
  

 

 

James Ellis 

 Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services  
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 

MEETING : HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 23 NOVEMBER 2022 

TIME : 7.00 PM 

 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 
 

This meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s Youtube page: 

https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict  

 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 

 

Councillor Rosemary Bolton (Chairman) 

Councillors A Alder, S Bull, J Dumont, M McMullen, S Newton and 

P Ruffles (Vice-Chairman) 

 

Substitutes 

 

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 

to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: Michele Aves 

01279 502177 

michele.aves@eastherts.gov.uk 

Conservative Group: Councillors A Curtis and A Ward-Booth 

Liberal Democrat  Councillor M Goldspink 

  

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict


 

 

 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 

Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 

be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 

meeting; 

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 

meeting; 

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 

not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 

2011;  

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 

pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 

interest within 28 days; 

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 

Public Attendance 

 

East Herts Council welcomes public attendance at its meetings and 

meetings will continue to be live streamed and 

webcasted. For further information, please email 

democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or call the Council on 01279 

655261 and ask to speak to Democratic Services.  
 

The Council operates a paperless policy in respect of agendas at 

committee meetings and the Council will no longer be providing 

spare copies of Agendas for the Public at Committee Meetings.  The 

mod.gov app is available to download for free from app stores for 

electronic devices. You can use the mod.gov app to access, annotate 

and keep all committee paperwork on your mobile device. 

Visit https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35542/Political- 

Structure for details. 
 



 

 

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings 

 

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its 

Committees using whatever, non-disruptive, methods you think are 

suitable, which may include social media of any kind, such as tweeting, 

blogging or Facebook.  However, oral reporting or commentary is 

prohibited.  If you have any questions about this please contact 

Democratic Services (members of the press should contact the Press 

Office).  Please note that the Chairman of the meeting has the 

discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including 

disruption caused by the filming or the nature of the business being 

conducted.  Anyone filming a meeting should focus only on those 

actively participating and be sensitive to the rights of minors, 

vulnerable adults and those members of the public who have not 

consented to being filmed.   
 



 

AGENDA 

 

1. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2. Minutes - 21 September 2022 (Pages 5 - 15) 
 

 To receive the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2022.  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member’s Declaration of Interest. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements  
 

5. Health and Safety Quarterly Review for Quarter 2 - (July 2022 to 
September 2022) (Pages 16 - 28) 

 

6. Human Resources Management Statistics for Quarter 2 (July - September 
2022) (Pages 29 - 37) 

 

7. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman 

of the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration 

and is not likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD IN 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 

HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 21 

SEPTEMBER 2022, AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor Rosemary Bolton (Chairman) 

  Councillors A Alder, S Bull, J Dumont, 

M McMullen, S Newton and P Ruffles 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Michele Aves - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Emily Cordwell - Trainee Human 

Resources Officer 

  Peter Dickinson - Health and Safety 

Officer 

  Katie Mogan - Democratic 

Services Manager 

  Elly Starling - Interim Head of 

Human Resources 

and 

Organisational 

Development 

 

150   APOLOGIES 

 

 

 There were no apologies for absence.  

 

 

151   MINUTES - 25 MAY 2022  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Ruffles and seconded by 

Councillor Dumont that the Minutes of the meeting 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



HR  HR 
 
 

 

 

held on 25 May 2022 be confirmed as a correct record 

and signed by the Chairman. After being put to the 

meeting and a vote taken, this motion was declared 

CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 25 May 2022 be confirmed as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

152   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 There were rolling declarations of interest from 

Members of Parish/ Town Councils which were 

receiving services from East Herts Council’s Human 

Resources Department.   

 

 

153   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman reminded participants to use their 

microphones when speaking.  

 

The Chairman sent the Committee’s well wishes to the 

Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development who was on long term sick leave, adding 

that they looked forward to his return. 

 

The Chairman welcomed Elly Starling, Interim Head of 

Human Resources and Organisational Development to 

the meeting. 

 

 

154   HEALTH AND SAFETY: MINUTES 3 MAY 2022 AND 30 

AUGUST 2022   

 

 

 The Chairman thanked The Health and Safety Officer  

Page 6



HR  HR 
 
 

 

 

for the two sets of Minutes from the Health and Safety 

Committee meetings held on 3 May 2022 and 30 

August 2022.  

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Health and 

Safety Committee held on 3 May 2022 and 30 

August 2022 be received. 

 

155   HEALTH AND SAFETY QUARTERLY REVIEW - QUARTER 1, 

APRIL 2022 TO JUNE 2022   

 

 

 The Chairman thanked the Health and Safety Officer 

for his comprehensive report and asked if any 

Members of the Committee had any questions 

regarding the report.  

 

Councillor Alder referred to paragraph 8.2 of the 

report and conveyed her congratulations to all those 

involved with the event which was held at Pishiobury 

Park in Sawbridgeworth for Love Parks Weeks. 

Councillor Alder said that this event was well 

organised, publicised and attended. 
 

Councillor Dumont said that it should be noted that if 

Members did not have any comments regarding 

Health and Safety this was an indicator that things 

were not going wrong and should be seen as a positive 

and not a negative. The Chairman said that this was 

correct, and that the report covered all areas of Health 

and Safety as this was a priority for the Council.    

 

RESOLVED – that the Health and Safety 

Quarterly   Review (Q1) report be considered 

and received. 

 

Page 7



HR  HR 
 
 

 

 

 

156   ANNUAL EQUALITIES REPORT 2021/2022  

 

 

 The Interim Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development said that she had gone 

through the report and was satisfied that what was 

being done by the Human Resources Department was 

correct for the council, and that there were other areas 

which she wished to explore further.  

 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development said that the part funding 

from Herts County Council for the equalities post had 

been lost. But she was certain that the work, plans and 

monitoring which were in place would ensure that the 

equalities agenda would be fully met via other means.   

 

Councillor Dumont said that equality performance at 

the council was good, mirroring the population, and 

asked if   recruitment for disabled applicants could be 

progressed/ prioritised. The Interim Head of Human 

Resources and Organisational Development agreed 

that this should be a priority, with equitable access for 

all important. She said that the Human Resources 

Team had arranged time to discuss such priorities, and 

that this would not be an arduous piece of work.  The 

Interim Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development said that she would be able to update 

Members regarding this matter at the next meeting.   

 

The Chairman referred to page 66 of the report and 

asked when the latest Census data would be available. 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development said that the latest phase 

 

Page 8



HR  HR 
 
 

 

 

two data was expected towards the end of this 

year/early 2023 and would be used when available.  

 

The Chairman said that the report was pleasing and 

showed that the council was improving. 

 

Councillor Dumont referred page 54 of the report and 

asked if the date when the Leadership Team approved 

the report was a typing error. The Interim Head of 

Human Resources and Organisational Development 

confirmed that the month of September was a typing 

error and instead should have read 30 August 2022. 

She advised that this typing error would be corrected. 

 

It was moved by Councillor Alder and seconded by 

Councillor McMullen that the recommendations, as 

detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that (A) The Annual Equalities 

Report 2021/2022 be noted; and  

 

(B) the recommendations set out in the 

2022/2023 action plan are considered and 

approved. 
 

157   HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT STATISTICS 

QUARTERLY REPORT - QUARTER 1, APRIL - JUNE 2022  

 

 

 The Human Resources Officer said that she was happy 

to answer any questions which Members had 

regarding the report.  

 

Councillor Alder referred to the equalities monitoring 

 

Page 9



HR  HR 
 
 

 

 

indicators as seen at paragraph 3.5.1 of the report and 

said that it would be helpful to have numbers given as 

well as percentages. The Human Resources Officer 

said that this preference would be noted for the next 

report.  

 

The Chairman referred to page 92 of the report and 

asked for an update on the number of job vacancies at 

the council. The Human Resources Officer said that 

there were currently twenty job vacancies which were 

yet to commence recruitment. The Human Resources 

Officer said that these vacancies were currently being 

covered by agency staff or were under review, with the 

majority being within the Planning Department which 

had just undergone restructure. She said that the job 

vacancies which existed within the Legal Department 

and the Revenues and Benefits Department were on 

pause as these were difficult posts to recruit to and 

therefore different advertising campaigns were to be 

looked at.  

 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development said that one of her areas 

of speciality was the recruitment of difficult posts. She 

said she would be working with the Human Resources 

Team to investigate what could be done to create a 

package to attract suitable candidates to such 

vacancies.  

 

Councillor Dumont said that the vacancies within the 

Planning Department were not just an issue for East 

Herts Council and there was a national shortage of 

Planning Officers. He acknowledged that recruitment 

to East Herts was further challenged by its location on 

Page 10



HR  HR 
 
 

 

 

the border of London and London weighting, but that 

delays in planning applications were an issue that 

residents were coming to Members about. Councillor 

Dumont asked if there was anything which could be 

done differently to recruit to Planning vacancies, 

including the possible recruitment of candidates 

outside of the area who could work remotely. He asked 

if such actions could be detailed in the next report. The 

Human Resources Officer said that the Planning 

Department had just undergone a restructure, with 

most posts now being career graded. She said that this 

had been implemented to aid the recruitment and 

retention of officers following staff exit interviews 

which had given the lack of career development within 

the Planning Department as a reason for leaving the 

organisation. The Human Resources Officer said that 

new adverts for the current Planning Department 

vacancies were due to go out in the next two to four 

weeks. 

 

Councillor Bull asked if smaller planning applications 

were being dealt with more quickly. The Human 

Resources Officer said that the more junior posts were 

already in situ to enable this, adding that these posts 

were easier to recruit to.   

 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development said that there were 

other recruitment tools which could be explored, 

including Human Resources policies which are not 

currently being used, for example in terms of 

renumeration. The Interim Head of Human Resources 

and Organisational Development said that a full 

analysis of what was going on around the council was 

Page 11



HR  HR 
 
 

 

 

required, and that she had joined the Hertfordshire 

Heads of Human Resources Group to obtain a true 

picture of the competition.  

 

The Chairman said that the turnover and sickness of 

employees looked good and asked how East Herts 

compared to other local authorities. The Interim Head 

of Human Resources and Organisational Development 

said that any current information relating to this was 

only anecdotal and that she would be working with the 

Hertfordshire Heads of Human Resources Group to 

understand issues within Hertfordshire, the wider area 

and nationally.    

 

The Chairman referred to page 97 of the report and 

asked what percentage of staff were attending training 

and how this was monitored. The Human Resources 

Officer said that approximately ten percent of council 

staff were attending training, and this was scoped from 

the appraisal system. She said that training courses 

were advertised to staff, many of which were 

online/virtual sessions.  

 

RESOLVED – that the Human Resources 

Management Statistics for Quarter 1 (April – 

June 2022) be considered and received. 

 

158   HUMAN RESOURCES AND PAYROLL TEAM UPDATE REPORT  

 

 

 The Interim Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development introduced the report 

and said that the Human Resources payroll system 

continued to provide challenges, which were being 

worked through under the charge of the highly skilled 

 

Page 12



HR  HR 
 
 

 

 

and knowledgeable Payroll Manager. She said that the 

payroll system was a shared service with Stevenage 

Borough Council and that there were some tie ups 

required.  

 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development said that in terms of 

training and development eight ‘The Art of Brilliance’ 

workshops had been offered to staff. She said that the 

Corporate Induction was working and that there was a 

strong push for a Future Managers Programme to aid 

the council’s ageing workforce profile.  

 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development said that it was 

understood from the results of the Staff Wellbeing 

Survey that people preferred to learn face to face 

rather than virtually. She said that surgeries for 

managers to enable further Management 

Development Training were planned and that she was 

keen to have a structured learning plan, corralling 

resources.  

 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development said that she was keen 

for the East Herts Together Group to continue to 

enable staff to be involved with the Transformation 

Programme and the results of the Wellbeing Survey. 

She said that as she was the Interim Head of Human 

Resources and Organisational Development, she did 

not wish to undermine the plans of the regular post 

holder and wanted the team to be able to follow 

through on any plans made in his absence when he 

returned to work.     

Page 13



HR  HR 
 
 

 

 

 

Councillor Newton referred to paragraph 5.3 of the 

report and said that the services provided to external 

organisations by the Human Resources Department 

were brilliant, but variable. She asked where the 

division was should Members need Human Resources 

advice separate to that structure. The Interim Head of 

Human Resources and Organisational Development 

said that should anything be outside of the Service 

Level Agreement Members should contact her, adding 

that such trading of services was great, but that East 

Herts Council must be the priority. She said that all 

charges for providing such services were now covering 

costs, but that tracking was needed to ensure that all 

activities were being accounted for and that staff were 

getting job satisfaction.  

 

Councillor Dumont asked who had ownership of the 

newly implemented Applicant Tracking System (ATS), 

ensuring that users were being trained and delays 

avoided. The Human Resources Officer said that Claire 

Kirby, Human Resources Officer had responsibility for 

the ATS managers, all of whom had received system 

training (which was recorded). She said that managers 

had also been given the customer services contact 

details for the system supplier and each manager was 

monitored monthly to check if they had any issues with 

the system. The Human Resources Officer said that to 

date no issues had been reported, and the system was 

working well.   

 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development said that it was very 

important that all recruiting managers followed good 

Page 14



HR  HR 
 
 

 

 

practice to maximise opportunities to capture good 

staff.  

 

Councillor Newton referred to paragraph 7.3 of the 

report and asked why the submitting of overtime 

claims via MyView by staff had not progressed. The 

Human Resources Officer said that although the 

module was easy to build and easy to train staff to use, 

the Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development had wanted to review the overtime 

policy prior to his sickness leave.     

 

RESOLVED – that the Human Resources and 

Payroll Team Update Report be noted and 

received. 

 

159   URGENT BUSINESS  

 

 

 There was no urgent business.  

 

 

The meeting closed at 7.35 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

Page 15



 

  

East Herts Council Report  

 

Human Resources Committee  

Date of Meeting: 23 November 2022   

Report by: Head of HR and Organisational Development 

Report title: Health and Safety Quarterly Review (Q2) – July 2022 

to September 2022 

Ward(s) affected:  N/A 

       

Summary 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR (LT/Human Resources Committee):   

(a) To consider the Health and Safety Quarterly Review (Q2) – 

July 2022 to September 2022 and provide comments to the 

Head of HR & OD and the Health and Safety Officer.  

1.0 Executive Overview  
 

1.1 This report sets out the Health and Safety (H&S) Management 

Statistics and service updates for Quarter 2 (July 2022 to 

September 2022) and includes a summary of. 
 

Non-Reportable and
[...]
tion re-opening to the public. 

 

Data Protection 

No 

 

Equalities 

No patterns or links in the data that accidents are related to any 

protected characteristics.  In terms of developments reasonable 

adjustments are made to support disabilities and ensure disabled 

access. 

 

Environmental Sustainability 

No 

 

Financial 

No 

 

Health and Safety 

Yes – as described in the report 

 

Page 27



 

  

Human Resources 

Yes – Health and Safety is part of the HR & OD Service 

 

Human Rights 

No 

 

Legal 

Yes - Health and Safety practice, reporting and monitoring is in place 

to comply with legal requirements and the report has been reviewed 

by LT which includes the Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 

 

Specific Wards 

No 

 

16.0 Background papers, appendices and other relevant material 

N/A 

Contact Officer  Elly Starling – Interim Head of HR and OD 

 Contact Tel No – x2141 

Elaine.starling@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Report Author  Peter Dickinson – Health and Safety Officer 

Peter.dickinson@eastherts.gov.uk 

Page 28

mailto:Elaine.starling@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:Peter.dickinson@eastherts.gov.uk


 

  

East Herts Council Report  

 

HR Committee 

Date of Meeting:   23 November 2022 

Report by: Head of HR and OD 

Report title: Human Resources Management Statistics for Quarter 2 

(July - September 2022) 

Ward(s) affected:  None 

       

Summary 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR HR Committee:   

 To consider the Human Resources Management Statistics for 

Quarter 2 (July – September 2022) and provide any comments to 

the HR Officer/Head of HR and OD. 

 

1.0 Proposal(s) 

1.1 Members are invited to consider the Human Resources (HR) 

Management Statistics for Quarter 2 (July – September 2022). 

 

2.0 Background    

2.1 This report outlines the current performance against the annual 

HR targets as approved by the HR Committee and available 

benchmarking data. 

 

3.0 Report 

3.1 Vacancy Data and Recruitment 

3.1.1 There wer
[...]
n Rights 

No 

Legal 

No 

Specific Wards 

No 

 

5.0 Background papers, appendices and other relevant material 

None 

 

Contact Officer   

Jane Mackie, HR and OD Manager  

Contact Tel No 01992 531652 

Jane.Mackie@eastherts.gov.uk  

Report Author 

Emily Cordwell, HR Officer 

Emily.Cordwell@eastherts.gov.uk 

Page 37

mailto:Jane.Mackie@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:Emily.Cordwell@eastherts.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes - 21 September 2022
	5 Health and Safety Quarterly Review for Quarter 2 - (July 2022 to September 2022)
	6 Human Resources Management Statistics for Quarter 2 (July - September 2022)



Minutes of the meeting


HR  HR 
 
 

 

368 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD IN 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 

HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 23 

NOVEMBER 2022, AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor Rosemary Bolton (Chairman) 

  Councillors A Alder, S Bull, J Dumont, 

M McMullen, P Ruffles and R Buckmaster 

(substitute for S Newton) 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillors  

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Michele Aves - Democratic 
Services Officer 

  Peter Dickinson - Health and Safety 
Officer 

  Elly Starling - Interim Head of 
Human Resources 
and Organisational 
Development 

 

 

246   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor 

Newton. It was noted that Councillor R Buckmaster was 

substituting for Councillor Newton.   

 

 

247   MINUTES - 21 SEPTEMBER 2022  

 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

369 

 It was moved by Councillor Alder and seconded by 

Councillor Ruffles that the Minutes of the meeting of 

the Committee held on 21 September 2022 be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman. After being put to the meeting and a vote 

taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting of 

the Committee held on 21 September 2022 be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman.      
  

 

 

248   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 There were rolling declarations of interest from 

Members of Parish/Town Councils which were 

receiving services from East Herts Council’s Human 

Resources Department.  

 

 

249   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman reminded Members to use their 

microphones when speaking as the meeting was being 

webcasted.  

 

 

250   HEALTH AND SAFETY QUARTERLY REVIEW FOR QUARTER 2 

- (JULY 2022 TO SEPTEMBER 2022)  

 

 

 The Health and Safety Officer introduced the report. 

He advised Members that there were no Minutes from 

the most recent Health and Safety Committee meeting 

on the agenda due to the close proximity of this 

meeting. He said that these Minutes would be 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

370 

available at the next meeting of the Human Resources 

Committee. 

 

The Chairman thanked the Health and Safety Officer 

for his report and said that it was good to see that it 

contained only minor accidents.  

 

Councillor Alder asked what would escalate a non-

reportable accident to a reportable accident and 

enquired if any such accidents had been escalated. The 

Health and Safety Officer said that reportable 

accidents fell within a specified criterion, for example, 

the loss of a limb, a death, or a serious failure of a 

structure. He said that such accidents required the 

venue to complete and submit an online form to the 

Health and Safety Executive, which he would also be 

advised of. He said that to date there had been no 

such reportable accidents.  

 

The Health and Safety Officer said that should it 

transpire that a minor accident was serious it would be 

escalated by the venue upon contact from the injured 

party. He said than in such circumstances the 

accident/event could be traced back via the venue’s 

records, and again he would also be advised. He said 

that to date there had been no such escalations.    

 

Councillor Ruffles said that he very much enjoyed 

reading the Health and Safety reports and that he had 

learnt much from them. He acknowledged the extra 

work which was being created by Hertford Theatre 

being closed, meaning that productions instead were 

being hosted by alternative venues such as Ware Drill 

Hall, and he thanked Officers for this.  



HR  HR 
 
 

 

371 

 

Councillor Buckmaster asked if percentages could be 

used in the venue accident data, i.e. the number of 

accidents expressed as a percentage of a venue’s 

footfall. The Health and Safety Officer said that he 

could enquire as to whether this was a possibility.  

 

The Chairman said that it was good to see that the 

implementation of the new lone working provision 

continued, with several departments now having 

received devices and training. She also thanked the 

Health and Safety Officer for his report.  

 

RESOLVED – that the Health and Safety 

Quarterly Review, Quarter Two, July 2022 – 

September 2022 be considered and received.         
  

 

251   HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT STATISTICS FOR 

QUARTER 2 (JULY - SEPTEMBER 2022)  

 

 

 The Interim Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development introduced the report. 

She said that a verbal update would also be given 

regarding the recruitment and retention of staff within 

the Planning Department.   

 

Councillor Dumont asked if recruitment for disabled 

applicants had progressed as discussed and minuted 

at the meeting of the Committee on 21 September 

2022. The Interim Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development said that due to the 

recent Council IT outage and Officer absence an 

update on this subject and the whole plan would be 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

372 

forthcoming by the next meeting of the Committee.  

  

Councillor Alder referred to paragraph 3.3.10 of the 

report and asked for clarification of how an employee 

could be long term absent from work for ‘minor 

reasons’. The Interim Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development said that long term 

absence from work was normally due to serious 

diseases or stress, but believed that the employee in 

question was suffering from a combination of several 

‘minor reason’ complaints. She said that the 

department was working with this employee to try and 

get them back to work. 

   

Councillor Bull said the Council’s IT Communications 

were not good and gave an example of recently having 

to obtain a new password for his laptop. The Interim 

Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development said that she would feed Councillor Bull’s 

concerns back to the IT Department.  

 

Councillor Dumont asked for further information 

about the ‘How to Find Your Brave’ workshops. The 

Interim Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development said that the workshop was part of a 

series, aimed at aiding participants’ resilience, bravery 

and enabling them to say the things which they 

needed to say. She said that the fifth workshop had 

just been run and was very positively received, with 

videos also available to view on the intranet.  

 

Councillor Dumont asked who had oversight of the 

Applicant Tracking System (ATS). The Interim Head of 

Human Resources and Organisational Development 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

373 

said that a Human Resources Officer had been 

allocated to each Council Department, with Human 

Resources Admin carrying out back-room ATS 

functions.  She said that an end-to-end review of the 

Human Resources Department (including ATS, which 

was in its infancy) had been commissioned via Lean Six 

Sigma.  

 

Councillor Dumont said that Lean Six Sigma was a powerful 

tool and asked if the Council had any expert Black Belts. 

The Health and Safety Officer said that at present there 

were no Black Belts within the organisation, but there were 

eight change champion practitioners, supported by the 

Deputy Chief Executive and Head of Operations that all 

qualified as Yellow belts before progressing to Green Belts. 

 

The Health and Safety Officer explained to the 

Committee that Lean Six Sigma was a method which 

used collaborative team effort to improve 

performance by systematically removing waste and 

reducing variation. He gave examples of how 

challenging conventions could help organisations to 

deliver services with time and cost savings.         

 

Councillor Buckmaster referred to the Equalities 

Monitoring Indicators included within the report and 

noted that although over 70% of the Council’s 

employees were female, only 40% of the Leadership 

Team were female. The Interim Head of Human 

Resources and Organisational Development said that 

all Councils were female heavy. She said that the 

Talent Management Scheme and the Future Manager 

Scheme were both programs which could help to 

increase the number of female staff in more senior 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

374 

roles, adding that a Full Skills Audit was to be 

undertaken in the new year which would look at how 

an employee’s previous job skills could be utilised in 

new Council roles.  

 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development said that the vacancies 

within the Planning Department continued to be a 

concern. She said that the Department was too reliant 

on temporary agency staff, with recent recruitment 

incentives proving unsuccessful. She added that these 

problems were country wide and not just an issue 

faced by East Herts.  

 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development said that a campaign-

based approach to recruit and retain Planning staff 

was now being taken, this included a separate 

Planning Department landing page on the internet 

with videos from the Head of Service. She said that the 

career grading which was previously removed from 

posts had been reintroduced, with an academy 

approach to learning and a copywriter had been 

engaged for job adverts.  

 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development said that in addition it 

had been agreed in principle that Market Forces 

Supplements could be applied to Planning Department 

vacancies. The Chairman said that the use of Market 

Forces Supplements fell under Section 7 of the Pay 

Policy Statement 2022/2023 which was approved by 

the Committee in February 2022.  

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

375 

Councillor Bull asked if Planning staff could be ‘tied 

into’ contracts to stop them being trained and then 

leaving the Council for jobs in the private sector. The 

Interim Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development said that this was not possible (as even 

with a payback clause, staff could not be stopped from 

leaving). Exit interviews with staff did not indicate that 

all left employment with the Council for a higher 

salary. She said that it was important to look at the 

‘total package’ of employment at the Council, including 

pensions, free car parking and a sense of belonging.  

 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development gave Members a verbal 

update on the work of the Human Resources and 

Payroll Department since the last meeting of the 

Committee. This included: 

 

 A review of the Corporate Induction Process, to 

include the assessment of job applications when 

received and engaging with any prospective 

employees before the closing date. 

 Analysing the outcomes from completed Lean Six 

Sigma processes. 

 The development of the Future Managers 

Programme. 

 The development of the New Leadership 

Programme.  

 The completion of the Payroll review, this was now 

being examined and reference workbooks were 

being compiled for staff as back up.  

 Work completed by Payroll to enable staff pay 

rises and any backdated pay to be received in 

December 2022 pay.  



HR  HR 
 
 

 

376 

 East Herts Together continues, this now 

incorporates Transforming East Herts. 

 A review of the Human Resources support given to 

Broxbourne Council. Broxbourne have been 

advised that they need to recruit to their two 

vacant Human Resources posts, as East Herts can 

only trade services if they have capacity.   

 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development said that this verbal 

update will be complied and sent out to Members of 

the Committee by email.  

 

The Chairman thanked the Interim Head of Human 

Resources and Organisational Development for her 

report and update.  

 

RESOLVED – that the Human Resources 

Management Statistics for Quarter Two, July 

2022 – September 2022 be considered and 

received. 

 

252   URGENT BUSINESS  

 

 

 There was no urgent business.  

 

 

 

The meeting closed at 7.55 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

377 

 

 

 

 

 


